CITY OF LAKE ELMO WASHINTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA ORDINANCE 8038 AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE 1990 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR LAKE ELMO, MINNESOTA BEFORE RECEIVING COMMENTS FROM SURROUNDING LOCAL GOVERNMENTS, SCHOOL DISTRICTS AND METROPOLITAN AND/OR STATE AGENCIES SO AS TO PROVIDE GUIDANCE IN PLANNING AND ZONING ISSUES

FOR THE CITY OF LAKE ELMO
WHEREAS, the City of Lake Elmo has spent
considerable time developing a new
Comprehensive Plan; and
WHEREAS, The Lake Elmo Planning

WHEREAS, The Lake Elmo Planning Commission has completed a plan, held public hearings on the matter, and recommended a new Comprehensive Plan to the City Council for approval.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. That, the Lake Elmo City Council adopted the 1990 Comprehensive Plan in order to provide policy direction and guidance for several imminent planning and zoning decisions the City currently faces.

2. THAT, the City Council directs the City Administrator to submit the 1990 Lake Elmo Comprehensive Plan to surrounding local governments, school districts and metropolitan and/or state agencies for review and comments. Comments will be received up until December 3, 1990 and will be studies and considered for incorporation into the 1990 Comprehensive Plan by the Planning Commission and the City Council after all comments have been made.

Adopted this 21st day of August, 1990 by the City Council of the city of Lake Elmo.

Susan Dunn, Mayor

Attest:

Mary Kueffner, City Administrator
Published in the St. Croix Valley Press September
26, 1990.

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF MINNESOTA) ss

County of Ramsey) ss

Eugene D. Johnson, being duly sworn, on oath says that he is the publisher or authorized agent and employee of the publisher of the newspaper known as The St. Croix Valley Press, and has full knowledge of the facts which are stated below:

(A) The newspaper has complied with all of the requirements constituting qualification as a qualified newspaper, as provided by Min-

nesota Statute 331A.02, 331A.07, and other applicable laws, as amend-

eu.
(B) The printedCITY_OF_LAKE_ELMO
Ordinance 8038
which is attached was cut from the columns of said newspaper, and was
printed and published once each week, forone successive weeks;
it was first published on Wednesday , the 26 day
of September, 1990, and was thereafter printed and published on
every to and including, theday
of, 19; and printed below is a copy of the lower
case alphabet from A to Z, both inclusive, which is hereby acknowledged
as being the size and kind of type used in the composition and publica-
tion of the notice:
abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz
BY: The o Know
TITLE: Publisher
Subscribed and sworn to before me on

this 26 day of Septem ber , 19 90.

DARLENE J. MICKO
NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA
RAMSEY COUNTY
My commission expires 7-8-98

Notary Public, Ramsey County, Minn.

My Commission expires July 8 , 1996.

RATE INFORMATION

- (1) Lowest classified rate paid by commercial users for comparable space.
- \$_____(Line, word, or inch rate)
- (2) Maximum rate allowed by law for the above matter.
- (Line, word, or inch rate)
- (3) Rate actually charged for the above matter.
- \$_______5.67 (Line, word, or inch rate)